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Dear Counsel/Attorney

Kindly find the attached Directive and Unopposed Applications before Sethusha-Shongwe AJ
Wednesday, 14 June 2023.

REGARDS

Mr. RONEWA VHUMBANE

Judge’s Secretary for Acting Judges/Judges
High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division Pretoria

Palace of Justice, 1% Floor, Office 176

Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002
Private Bag X67, PRETORIA, 0001

Tel :+2712 314 9002

Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9

Email: RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za
Website: www.judiciary.org.za

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICY
REFUBLIC OF SOUTHAFRICA
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICY
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE SETHUSHA-SHONGWE AJ
HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA
PALACE OF JUSTICE, 1°T FLOOR, CHAMBER 176
C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002
PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001
TEL: +27 12 314 9002

07 JUNE 2023

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE FOR THE UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS ROLL BEFORE SETHUSHA-
SHONGWE AJ - 14 JUNE 2023

1. Kindly find the attached Unopposed Applications for matters to be dealt with by
Sethusha-Shongwe AJ on Wednesday.

2. Kindly take note that there will be open court appearances. The Court will
commence at 10h00 at Gauteng Division, Pretoria Court 8D. Introductions will
be conducted at Palace of Justice chamber 176, 09h40.

3. In order for the court to consider the matter, parties should ensure that the all
relevant documents, Practice Note, Notice of Set down and Draft Court Order
are uploaded onto Caselines. The Draft Court Order should set out the date of
hearing, Roll Number, Judge’s name (i.e Acting Judge Sethusha-Shongwe)
and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e Court 8D), and name and
details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney should appear
at the end of the draft.

4, The Counsels/Attorneys moving the application should bring ONE copy of the
Court Order similar to the one uploaded onto Caselines for the Judge to sign
if the Court is satisfied with the application.



5. Attorneys for the Applicant should also ensure that a compliance declaration is
uploaded onto Caselines, failing which the matter will be removed from the

roll.

6. Kindly take further note that all the relevant documents should be uploaded onto
Caselines by Monday, 12 June 2023 12h00. Documents uploaded outside of
the stipulated times will not be considered and will result in the matter being

removed from the roll.

7. Matters will be dealt with in order of seniority, Counsel/Practitioners should call
their matters and place their names on record and wait for the court to review
their matters on Caselines.

8. The decorum of the court is to be maintained at all times.
0. Notices of removals should be uploaded onto Caselines.

Trust you find the above in order.

Kind Regards

Electronically signed

Honourable Madam Justice Sethusha-Shongwe AJ
Gauteng Division Pretoria

Registrar to Judge Mr. Ronewa Vhumbane

Palace of Justice: 176 /1 Floor

Email: RVvhumbane@judiciary.org.za

TEL: +27 12 314 9002


mailto:RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

Wednesday, 14 JUNE 2023 @ 10h00 — Court 8D

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SETHUSA-SHONGWE AJ

38. EX PARTE: C C DREYER B38942/22
39. FNB BANK VS O VAN REEDE 23890/22
40. MERCEDES-BENZ VS S B BILANKULU 14199/21
41. EX PARTE: CS ZANNA 22747/23
42. L GALANE VS MASTER OF COURT,PTA 014466/23

43. K'S NGOBENI VS MIN OF POLICE+1 4396/16



44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

M C KRUGER

STD BANK LTD

VULA CIVIL ENGINEERING

A B DU PREEZ

B/C OF CASSA BELLA

CLUB RETAIL PARK

EX PARTE: R BEETS

B O LEWIS

C VAN DYK

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

SJS SERVICES

M M MOTSHEKA

RAF

S S STOFILE

NUMBER 89 LTD +2

DG HOME AFFAIRS

RAF

6161/22

50416/20

3791/22

28691/22

21478/22

5429/20

B465/23

008422/23

82154/14



53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

H H VENTER

E MASEKO

IEMAS

SARS COMMISSIONER

K E SEKOBELO

NEDBANK LTD

N C NYAMANDE

RH PLANT HIRE

STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M J SMIT+2

RAF

C E MOKOENA

GOLD KID LTD +1

RAF

S MALEPE

MIN OF LABOUR

BCG CONSTRUCTION

C W DE KLERK

12145/22

71215/18

54172/16

B877/23

5540/22

49448/22

008845/22

018259/23

000332/23



62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

W P TULOMBA VS MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS
ASTRON ENERGY VS TSHEPO TRANSPORT
FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE VS H QJELE

FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE VS P KHUTSOANE

EX PARTE: RICHARDS BAY TATINIUM +1

SASFIN BANK LTD VS H BOTHA
MMC RIGGING CC VS PSA SIGNS LTD
L KROON VS E KROON

M C SPIES VS R SPIES

001045/23

015390/23

014674/23

026221/22

020911/23

061369/22

042913/22

61937/20

51700/21



71. A MDUMISANA VS E MDUMISANA 25331/22

72. N L MAKOFANE VS E S MAKOFANE 37107/22

73. M C ROKHOTSO VS 1 M MANKGA 31040/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS
WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

74. SB GUARANTEE VS AR MUFAMADI 012474/22

75. SB GUARANTEE VS MATCON CONSULTING 008214/22
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