#### **Yvonne Badenhorst**

From: Ronewa Vhumbane < RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za>

**Sent:** Wednesday, 07 June 2023 16:38

**To:** ppv@ppv.co.za; management@hcadvocates.co.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za;

sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;

info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za;

StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za;

admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za; vhumbanerr@gmail.com; ppv@ppv.co.za;

management@hcadvocates.co.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za;

jhbadmin@law.co.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za;

admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; dpppta@npa.gov.za; gautengsocadv@gmail.com;

info.advocates@gmail.com; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za;

manager@advchambers.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za; secretary@ptabar.co.za; Yvonne

Badenhorst; Etienne Cilliers; info@counseltsa.co.za; morwesi@counseltsa.co.za;

beaudine@counseltsa.co.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; rec@thearcadian.co.za; zjaan@webmail.co.za

**Cc:** Nakedi Mohale; motionspretoria@gmail.com; Mbali Mahlangu; PublicEmailPTA2; PublicEmailPTA;

**Emily Mathe** 

Subject: RE: DIRECTIVE AND UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS BEFORE SETHUSHA-SHONGWE AJ - WEDNESDAY 14

**JUNE 2023** 

Attachments: DIRECTIVE & UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS ROLL BEFORE SETHUSHA-SHONGEWE AJ - WEDNESDAY, 14

JUNE 2023.pdf

#### Dear Counsel/Attorney

Kindly find the attached Directive and Unopposed Applications before Sethusha-Shongwe AJ **Wednesday**, **14 June 2023**.



Judge's Secretary for Acting Judges/Judges High Court of South Africa Gauteng Division Pretoria

Palace of Justice, 1st Floor, Office 176

Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002

Private Bag X67, PRETORIA, 0001

Tel : +27 12 314 9002 Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9

Email: RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za

Website: www.judiciary.org.za

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



## THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE SETHUSHA-SHONGWE AJ HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA PALACE OF JUSTICE, 1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR, CHAMBER 176

C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002
PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001

TEL: +27 12 314 9002

**07 JUNE 2023** 

#### TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

### <u>DIRECTIVE FOR THE UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS ROLL BEFORE SETHUSHA-SHONGWE AJ – 14 JUNE 2023</u>

- 1. Kindly find the attached Unopposed Applications for matters to be dealt with by Sethusha-Shongwe AJ on Wednesday.
- 2. Kindly take note that there will be **open court appearances**. The Court will commence at 10h00 at Gauteng Division, Pretoria **Court 8D**. Introductions will be conducted at **Palace of Justice chamber 176, 09h40**.
- 3. In order for the court to consider the matter, parties should ensure that the all relevant documents, Practice Note, Notice of Set down and Draft Court Order are uploaded onto Caselines. The Draft Court Order should set out the date of hearing, Roll Number, Judge's name (i.e Acting Judge Sethusha-Shongwe) and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e Court 8D), and name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney should appear at the end of the draft.
- 4. The Counsels/Attorneys moving the application should bring **ONE copy of the Court Order** similar to the one **uploaded onto Caselines** for the Judge to sign if the Court is satisfied with the application.

5. Attorneys for the Applicant should also ensure that a **compliance declaration** is

uploaded onto Caselines, failing which the matter will be removed from the

roll.

6. Kindly take further note that all the relevant documents should be **uploaded onto** 

Caselines by Monday, 12 June 2023 12h00. Documents uploaded outside of

the stipulated times will not be considered and will result in the matter being

removed from the roll.

7. Matters will be dealt with in **order of seniority**, Counsel/Practitioners should call

their matters and place their names on record and wait for the court to review

their matters on Caselines.

8. The decorum of the court is to be maintained at all times.

9. Notices of removals should be uploaded onto Caselines.

Trust you find the above in order.

Kind Regards

Electronically signed

Honourable Madam Justice Sethusha-Shongwe AJ

**Gauteng Division Pretoria** 

Registrar to Judge Mr. Ronewa Vhumbane

Palace of Justice: 176 /1st Floor

Email: RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za

TEL: +27 12 314 9002

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

## Wednesday, 14 JUNE 2023 @ 10h00 - Court 8D BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SETHUSA-SHONGWE AJ

38.	EX PARTE: C C DREYER			B38942/22
39.	FNB BANK	VS	O VAN REEDE	23890/22
40.	MERCEDES-BENZ	VS	S B BILANKULU	14199/21
41.	EX PARTE: C S ZANNA			22747/23
42.	L GALANE	VS	MASTER OF COURT,PTA	014466/23
43.	K S NGOBENI	VS	MIN OF POLICE+1	4396/16

44.	M C KRUGER	VS	RAF	6161/22
45.	STD BANK LTD	VS	SJS SERVICES	50416/20
46.	VULA CIVIL ENGINEERING	VS	M M MOTSHEKA	3791/22
47.	A B DU PREEZ	VS	RAF	28691/22
48.	B/C OF CASSA BELLA	VS	S S STOFILE	21478/22
49.	CLUB RETAIL PARK	VS	NUMBER 89 LTD +2	5429/20
50.	EX PARTE: R BEETS			B465/23
51.	B O LEWIS	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	008422/23
52.	C VAN DYK	VS	RAF	82154/14

53.	H H VENTER	VS	M J SMIT+2	12145/22
54.	E MASEKO	VS	RAF	71215/18
55.	IEMAS	VS	C E MOKOENA	54172/16
56.	SARS COMMISSIONER	VS	GOLD KID LTD +1	B877/23
57.	K E SEKOBELO	VS	RAF	5540/22
58.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	S MALEPE	49448/22
59.	N C NYAMANDE	VS	MIN OF LABOUR	008845/22
60.	RH PLANT HIRE	VS	BCG CONSTRUCTION	018259/23
61.	STD BANK LTD	VS	C W DE KLERK	000332/23

62.	W P TULOMBA	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	001045/23
63.	ASTRON ENERGY	VS	TSHEPO TRANSPORT	015390/23
64.	FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE	VS	H Q JELE	014674/23
65.	FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE	VS	P KHUTSOANE	026221/22
66.	EX PARTE: RICHARDS BAY TATII	NIUM +1		020911/23
67.	SASFIN BANK LTD	VS	Н ВОТНА	061369/22
68.	MMC RIGGING CC	VS	PSA SIGNS LTD	042913/22
69.	L KROON	VS	E KROON	61937/20
70.	M C SPIES	VS	R SPIES	51700/21

71.	A MDUMISANA	VS	E MDUMISANA	25331/22	
72.	N L MAKOFANE	VS	E S MAKOFANE	37107/22	
73.	M C ROKHOTSO	VS	J M MANKGA	31040/22	
BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE					
74.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	A R MUFAMADI	012474/22	
75.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	MATCON CONSULTING	008214/22	